RESOLUTION 2008-660

Resolution of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, In Support of the Veteran Rental Assistance Initiative

Whereas, Senator Connors, Assemblymen Rumpf and VanPelt will be introducing legislation to assist veterans in obtaining rental housing; and

Whereas, currently eligible veterans for Federal Section 8 Housing are bypassed because of the limitations of the program; and

Whereas, Senator Connors, Assemblymen Rumpf and VanPelt believe that the State Rental Assistance Program should be used as a "safety net" for those veterans who suffer from physical and financial hardships and are unable to obtain rental assistance; and

Whereas, the Township of Barnegat Committee strongly supports veteran initiative programs in recognition of the sacrifice that our veterans have made and are making.

Now, therefore be it resolved, that the Township of Barnegat Committee, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, hereby supports the passage of the proposed veteran rental assistance initiative for the aforesaid reasons.

Be it further resolved, that the Township Clerk shall forward copies of this resolution to the following:

- A. Governor Jon Corzine
- B. New Jersey State Legislature
- C. 9th, 10th, and 30th Legislative Districts
- D. Ocean County Municipalities

CERTIFICATION

I, Kathleen T. West, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the 15TH. day of December, 2008, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk